

No. 16-460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE C. ARTIS, PETITIONER,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

On Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN AND 23
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

RYAN J. WALSH
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
LANE E. RUHLAND
Special Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. This Court In <i>Jinks</i> Only Considered The Constitutionality Of The 30-Day-Window Interpretation Of Section 1367(d)..... | 7 |
| II. Petitioner’s Interpretation Of Section 1367(d) Would Render That Provision Unconstitutional..... | 10 |
| III. For Many Of The Same Reasons, The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine And Federalism Clear-Statement Rule Require The 30-Day-Window Interpretation | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)..... | 1, 16, 23 |
| <i>Berke v. Buckley Broad. Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 118 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) .. | 21 |
| <i>Blakeman v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)..... | 1 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ex parte Bollman,</i> 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) | 11, 22 |
| <i>Felder v. Casey,</i> 487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... | 22 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) | 11 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,</i> 370 U.S. 530 (1962)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gottschalk v. Woods,</i> 766 S.E.2d 130 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... | 6, 29, 32 |
| <i>Hanger v. Abbott,</i> 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 532 (1868)..... | 26 |
| <i>Harter v. Vernon,</i> 532 S.E.2d 836 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Barney’s Lessee,</i> 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 457 (1831)..... | 23, 25, 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.N.J. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Javid v. Scott</i> , 913 F. Supp. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)..... | 12 |
| <i>Krause v. Textron Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 42006CA219, 2007 WL 8054628 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 9, 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lacour v. Duckworth</i> , No. 17-CV-00453, 2017 WL 3313702 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Marshall Tucker Band, Inc. v. M T Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CV 7:16-00420, 2017 WL 784761 (D.S.C. Mar. 1, 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 13 |
| <i>McElmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839)..... | 22, 25 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) | 28 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik</i> , 22 N.Y.S.3d 138 (Table) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).... | 21 |
| <i>Pettis v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1163 (N.D. Fla. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ragan v. Merchs. Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949)..... | 31 |
| <i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... | 6, 29, 30 |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... | 23 |
| <i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870)..... | 26 |
| <i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , No. A07-870, 2008 WL 2168348 (Minn. Ct. App. May 27, 2008) | 20 |
| <i>Turner v. Knight</i> , 957 A.2d 984 (Md. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... | 23, 31 |
| <i>Vidovic v. Losinjska Plovidba Oour Broadarstvo</i> , 868 F. Supp. 691 (E.D. Pa. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wilson v. Barnes</i> , No. 07-5016, 2007 WL 3232572 (D.N.J. October 31, 2007) | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | <i>passim</i> |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. X..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... | 3, 11, 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Georgetown L.J. 1945 (1997)..... | 28 |
| American College of Trial Lawyers Task Force on Discovery and Civil Justice and the Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System, <i>Reforming Our Civil Justice System: A Report on Progress & Promise</i> (2015) | 18 |
| Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 947 (2001)..... | 11 |
| Carrie E. Johnson, Comment, <i>Rocket Dockets: Reducing Delay in Federal Civil Litigation</i> , 85 Cal. L. Rev. 225 (1997) | 17 |
| Charles Dickens, <i>Bleak House</i> (Wordsworth ed. 1993) (1853)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hamlet</i> , act 3, sc. 1 | 17 |
| <i>Interim Report on the Joint Project of the American College of Trial Lawyers Task Force on Discovery and the Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System (2008)</i> | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (2d ed. 1832)..... | 22 |
| Joe Palazzolo, <i>In Federal Courts, the Civil Cases Pile Up</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 6, 2015)..... | 18, 19 |
| Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules and the Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, <i>Report to the Chief Justice of the United States on the 2010 Conference on Civil Litigation</i> (2010) | 18 |
| Michael Heise, <i>Justice Delayed?: An Empirical Analysis of Civil Case Disposition Time</i> , 50 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 813 (2000)..... | 17 |
| National Center for State Courts Civil Justice Initiative, <i>The Landscape of Civil Litigation in State Courts</i> (2015) | 24 |
| Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>Law's Irony</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 743 (2014) | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 33</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 12 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)..... | 10, 11 |
| U.S. Courts, <i>United States District Courts—National Judicial Caseload Profile</i> | 19 |
| <i>Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1906)..... | 12 |
